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Political 2 Cross-tab Tables

BC_REG. BC Regions

BC_REG2. BC Regions

SEX. Sex

QlAA. Which of the following age groups do you fall into?
Age Categories

Age Groups

Age/Sex Groups

CODED - What is the most important issue in British Columbia today, in other words, the one that
concerns you personally the most?

B2. In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each of the following provincial
political parties? How about The BC Liberal Party?

B3. In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each of the following provincial
political parties? How about The BC Conservative Party?

B4. In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each of the following provincial
political parties? How about The BC NDP?

B5. In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each of the following provincial
political parties? How about The Green Party of BC?

B6. If a PROVINCIAL election were held today, which party would you vote for?
B7. In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly?

D12. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Jobs and economic
development

D13. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.The gap between rich and
poor

D14. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Climate change

D15. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Education

D16. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Health care

D17. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Affordable housing

D18. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Roads and transit

D19. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Developing our natural
resources

D20. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd like you to tell me if you think
the provincial government should be doing more/less on that particular issue.Keeping the cost of
living down

F30. I would like to ask you which would be your top priority if you had to choose between two
important goals. Which of the following do you feel should be the top priority at this time?
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BC_REG. BC Regions

Total
UNWEIGHTED 'N'
Greater Vancouver

Lower Mainland

Interior and North

Vancouver Island

BC LIBERAL VOTE

BC NDP VOTE

Table BC_REG Page 1

Aug. 17, 2016

COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL  Likely Likely Never  Likely Likely Never Party  Party  BC NDP BC  Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
341 96 96 130 73 101 145 131 45 93 43 25 165 176 100 130 111 341 - -
57% 62% 55% 55% 62% 62% 52% 63% 53% 60% 49% 46% 57% 57% 63% 59% 50% 100%
ZG g G ATU u z z
137 32 42 53 20 24 81 47 24 30 15 21 67 70 32 49 56 - 137 -
23% 21% 24% 22% 17% 15% 29% 22% 29% 19% 17% 37% 23% 23% 20% 22% 25% 100%
eF AEF st AQST
122 26 36 54 25 37 53 31 15 33 30 9 59 63 28 41 53 - - 122
20% 17% 21% 23% 21% 23% 19% 15% 18% 21% 34% 17% 20% 20% 18% 19% 24% 100%
Q AQRSU a

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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BC_REG2. BC Regions

Total
UNWEIGHTED 'N'
Greater Vancouver

Lower Mainland

Rest of BC

Table BC_REG2 Page 2

Aug. 17, 2016
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL  Likely Likely Never  Likely Likely Never Party  Party  BC NDP BC  Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
389 107 113 144 79 108 174 149 53 103 46 34 195 194 121 145 123 341 48 -
65% 69% 65% 61% 67% 67% 63% 72% 63% 66% 52% 62% 67% 63% 76% 66% 56% 100% 35%
BlzT d AT T AyZ z ABl
211 47 61 93 39 54 104 59 31 52 43 21 96 115 39 75 97 - 89 122
35% 31% 35% 39% 33% 33% 37% 28% 37% 34% 48% 38% 33% 37% 24% 34% 44% 65% 100%
XQ b AQS x AXY A AB1

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Male

Female

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

BC LIBERAL VOTE

BC NDP VOTE

Table SEX Page 3

Aug. 17, 2016

COMBINED PROV VOTE

GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL  Likely Likely Never  Likely Likely Never Party  Party  BC NDP BC  Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
291 62 929 119 58 70 149 97 36 82 36 32 291 - 80 107 104 165 67 59
48% 40% 57% 50% 49% 43% 53% 47% 43% 53% 41% 59% 100% 50% 49% 47% 48% 49% 48%
B AB b AF t rT
309 92 75 118 60 92 130 111 48 73 52 23 - 309 80 113 116 176 70 63
52% 60% 43% 50% 51% 57% 47% 53% 57% 47% 59% 41% 100% 50% 51% 53% 52% 51% 52%
GC Acd G u sU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Q1AA. Which of the following age groups do you fall into?

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

Refusal

Table Q1AA Page 4
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.

TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (v) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
73 23 31 16 19 28 20 31 7 18 14 4 36 38 73 - - 50 10 13
12% 15% 18% 7% 17% 17% 7% 15% 8% 11% 16% 7% 12% 12% 46% 15% 7% 11%

BluGD D AD G AG U ru ABl
87 18 27 38 19 22 38 29 12 21 17 6 45 42 87 - - 50 22 15
14% 11% 15% 16% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 19% 10% 15% 14% 54% 15% 16% 12%

u
93 21 33 32 12 29 45 33 19 21 11 9 39 54 - 93 - 56 19 17
15% 13% 19% 13% 10% 18% 16% 16% 23% 13% 12% 17% 13% 17% 42% 17% 14% 14%
E e e ast
127 34 36 49 26 32 58 43 14 35 16 18 68 59 - 127 - 74 30 24
21% 22% 21% 21% 22% 20% 21% 21% 17% 22% 18% 33% 23% 19% 58% 22% 22% 20%
agRt
89 21 20 46 13 22 51 28 14 22 15 8 45 44 - - 89 46 26 17
15% 14% 11% 20% 11% 13% 18% 13% 17% 14% 17% 15% 15% 14% 40% 13% 19% 14%
AC ae

130 38 28 56 28 28 66 45 18 39 15 10 59 72 - - 130 65 30 36
22% 25% 16% 24% 24% 17% 24% 22% 22% 25% 17% 18% 20% 23% 59% 19% 22% 29%
c c c aAl
1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -

*% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
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Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Age Categories

Table Age_Col Page 5

Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) ) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
18-24 73 23 31 16 19 28 20 31 7 18 14 4 36 38 73 - - 50 10 13
12% 15% 18% 7% 17% 17% 7% 15% 8% 11% 16% 7% 12% 12% 46% 15% 7% 11%
BluGD D AD G AG U ru ABl
25-34 87 18 27 38 19 22 38 29 12 21 17 6 45 42 87 - - 50 22 15
14% 11% 15% 16% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 19% 10% 15% 14% 54% 15% 16% 12%
u
35-44 93 21 33 32 12 29 45 33 19 21 11 9 39 54 - 93 - 56 19 17
15% 13% 19% 13% 10% 18% 16% 16% 23% 13% 12% 17% 13% 17% 42% 17% 14% 14%
E e e ast
45-54 127 34 36 49 26 32 58 43 14 35 16 18 68 59 - 127 - 74 30 24
21% 22% 21% 21% 22% 20% 21% 21% 17% 22% 18% 33% 23% 19% 58% 22% 22% 20%
agRt
55-64 89 21 20 46 13 22 51 28 14 22 15 8 45 44 - - 89 46 26 17
15% 14% 11% 20% 11% 13% 18% 13% 17% 14% 17% 15% 15% 14% 40% 13% 19% 14%
AC ae
65+ 131 38 28 56 28 28 66 45 18 39 15 10 59 72 - - 131 65 30 36
22% 25% 16% 24% 24% 17% 24% 22% 22% 25% 17% 18% 20% 23% 60% 19% 22% 29%
c c c aal

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Table AGEGRP Page 6

Aug. 17, 2016
Age Groups
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
18-34 160 40 58 54 38 51 58 59 19 39 31 9 80 80 160 - - 100 32 28
27% 26% 33% 23% 33% 31% 21% 29% 23% 25% 35% 17% 27% 26% 100% 29% 23% 23%
UGD AD G G u arsU a
35-54 220 54 69 81 38 61 103 76 33 56 27 27 107 113 - 220 - 130 49 41
37% 35% 39% 34% 32% 38% 37% 37% 39% 36% 30% 50% 37% 37% 100% 38% 36% 34%
AgsT
55+ 220 60 47 103 41 50 117 73 32 61 30 18 104 116 - - 220 111 56 53
37% 39% 27% 43% 35% 31% 42% 35% 38% 39% 34% 33% 36% 38% 100% 33% 41% 43%
AlfC [o] AC AF Al

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Table AGESEX2 Page 7

Aug. 17, 2016
Age/Sex Groups
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
M 18-34 80 8 34 35 19 16 40 26 11 23 13 5 80 - 80 - - 50 16 14
13% 5% 20% 15% 16% 10% 15% 12% 13% 14% 15% 9% 27% 50% 15% 12% 11%
fB AB B £ £
M 35-54 107 26 41 36 19 34 50 34 14 31 10 17 107 - - 107 - 63 24 20
18% 17% 24% 15% 16% 21% 18% 16% 17% 20% 12% 30% 37% 49% 18% 18% 16%
t AD t AQrT
M 55+ 104 28 24 48 21 20 59 37 11 29 12 11 104 - - - 104 52 27 25
17% 18% 14% 20% 18% 13% 21% 18% 13% 19% 14% 19% 36% 47% 15% 20% 20%
£ AF
F 18-34 80 32 24 19 20 35 18 33 8 16 18 4 - 80 80 - - 50 16 14
13% 21% 14% 8% 17% 22% 6% 16% 10% 10% 20% 8% 26% 50% 15% 12% 11%
uGD AcD D G AG sU ARSU
F 35-54 113 29 28 44 20 28 53 42 19 25 17 11 - 113 - 113 - 67 25 21
19% 19% 16% 19% 17% 17% 19% 20% 22% 16% 19% 20% 37% 51% 20% 18% 17%
F 55+ 116 31 24 55 21 29 58 35 21 33 18 8 - 116 - - 116 59 29 28
19% 20% 14% 23% 17% 18% 21% 17% 25% 21% 20% 14% 38% 53% 17% 21% 23%
c o]

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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CODED - What is the most important issue in British Columbia today,

in other words,

the one that concerns you personally the most?

Table A1OE Page 8
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Government/premier - 15 1 4 10 4 5 6 2 3 8 3 - 8 8 2 2 11 7 5 4
negative - general 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Government - 5 1 - 4 - - 5 1 2 1 - 1 4 1 1 1 3 1 3 1
corruption/lies/ 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 1%
untrustworthy
Government - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 1 - -
democracy/not *% *% *% 1% *% *% *%
listening to the
people
Debt/deficit 2 1 - 1 - - 2 1 - - - 1 2 - - 1 1 1 1 -
*g 13 *3 1% *3 2% 1% *3 *g *3 1%
Fiscal management/ 3 - 1 1 - 1 1 - - 2 - 1 2 1 - 1 2 2 - 1
wasteful spending *g 1% *% *% *g 1% 1% 1% *g *g 1% 1% 1%
Health care 44 10 17 14 5 14 22 15 6 12 6 3 15 29 4 16 24 21 14 9
7% 7% 10% 6% 4% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 2% 7% 11% 6% 10% 8%
Economy 37 14 15 8 4 6 28 25 4 2 4 1 27 10 4 19 15 21 10 7
6% 9% 8% 4% 3% 4% 10% 12% 5% 1% 5% 2% 9% 3% 2% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Jobs/employment/ 23 6 7 9 5 7 8 5 3 8 2 5 14 9 7 13 3 13 3 6
wages 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 9% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Unemployment/job 10 3 2 3 1 2 5 6 1 1 1 1 7 4 3 6 2 2 7 1
loss 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1%
Environment/climate 50 6 20 22 13 14 19 11 6 12 18 3 17 33 19 13 17 23 12 14
change 8% 4% 11% 9% 11% 9% 7% 5% 7% 8% 20% 5% 6% 11% 12% 6% 8% 7% 9% 12%
Taxes 12 3 3 4 2 2 6 4 - 2 1 5 10 2 1 8 3 5 3 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 10% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Infrastructure/ 18 11 2 6 6 5 7 10 2 6 1 - 8 11 6 6 6 15 2 1
transit/roads 3% 7% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1%
0il industry/ 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - -
falling oil prices - *% *g 1% *g *% *% *%
economic effects/
overreliance
Cost of living 24 5 6 11 3 6 14 9 8 1 4 2 4 20 8 10 6 14 3 7
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 10% *% 5% 4% 1% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6%
Affordable housing 104 27 24 47 28 30 41 37 13 39 10 5 53 51 32 42 30 85 7 12
17% 18% 14% 20% 24% 18% 15% 18% 15% 25% 12% 9% 18% 16% 20% 19% 14% 25% 5% 10%
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CODED - What is the most important issue in British Columbia today,

in other words,

the one that concerns you personally the most?

Table A1OE Page 9
Aug. 17, 2016
(Continued)

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island

Immigration/ 8 1 2 6 1 2 3 1 3 1 = 1 4 4 1 2 4 3 2 3
refugees 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Poverty/ 14 7 5 3 5 3 7 5 1 7 1 1 5 8 4 5 6 8 2 4
homelessness 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%
First Nations 9 2 5 2 2 3 4 5 - 3 1 1 5 5 2 3 4 2 6 2
issues 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Energy issues - 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2 - - - 2 2 - -
renewable energy/ *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *%
resources
Pipelines/oil and 22 3 7 8 6 6 9 4 3 7 5 2 14 8 3 10 8 10 4 8
gas transport/LNG 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6%
plants/fracking
Education/funding 40 13 8 16 10 12 14 11 3 15 7 3 8 31 18 16 5 19 13 8

7% 8% 4% 7% 9% 7% 5% 5% 3% 10% 8% 6% 3% 10% 11% 7% 2% 6% 9% 6%
Social services/ 7 2 - 3 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 - - 7 3 3 1 4 - 3
childcare 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 2%
Crime 14 5 4 3 3 1 7 7 2 2 1 1 5 9 3 6 5 11 2 1

2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Ignorance/morals/ 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1
ethics *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1%
Seniors issues - 12 2 2 8 4 1 6 1 3 5 2 - 6 6 - - 12 4 4 5
retirement/pensions/ 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% *% 2% *% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4%
healthcare
Foreign ownership/ 8 - 4 4 1 2 4 3 2 2 1 1 4 4 2 2 4 8 - -
investment 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Site C dam 4 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 - 2 1 - 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 -

1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1%
Drug abuse 9 3 2 5 - 4 4 3 1 1 2 2 7 3 1 7 2 6 3 -

2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Fishing/fish farm 3 1 - 2 1 1 2 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 - - 3 2 - 2
issues 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
Other 49 14 17 15 3 20 22 19 9 4 11 5 28 21 17 14 18 29 14 6

8% 9% 10% 6% 3% 12% 8% 9% 11% 3% 12% 10% 10% 7% 11% 6% 8% 9% 10% 5%
None 35 6 16 12 4 10 19 11 7 6 3 7 22 13 13 5 17 15 13 8

6% 4% 9% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 9% 4% 3% 13% 8% 4% 8% 2% 8% 4% 9% 6%
Don't Know 12 4 3 3 - 3 7 7 - 2 1 2 5 6 4 7 1 5 3 3

2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% *% 2% 2% 3%
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CODED - What is the most important issue in British Columbia today,
in other words, the one that concerns you personally the most?

Table ALOE Page 10

Aug. 17, 2016
(Continued)

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
Refused 3 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - 2
1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 2%
Bad Respondent 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - -
*% *% 1% *% *% *%
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B2.

of the following provincial political parties? How about The BC

Liberal Party?

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Definitely vote for

this party

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Would never vote

for this party

Dont know

VERY LIKELY

SOMEWHAT LIKELY

LESS LIKELY

NET LIKELIHOOD

In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each

Table B2 Page 11
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
59 59 - - 7 10 40 52 - 2 5 1 24 35 17 16 26 36 14 9
10% 38% 6% 6% 14% 25% 1% 5% 2% 8% 11% 11% 7% 12% 10% 11% 7%
StUeF AEF ASTU s
95 95 - - 11 23 58 78 5 6 6 - 38 57 23 38 34 61 18 17
16% 62% 10% 14% 21% 38% 5% 4% 6% 13% 18% 14% 17% 15% 18% 13% 14%
VRSTE AEf ARST av
174 - 174 - 26 67 78 67 25 35 29 17 99 75 58 69 47 96 42 36
29% 100% 22% 41% 28% 32% 29% 23% 33% 30% 34% 24% 36% 31% 22% 28% 31% 30%
ZWSe AEG S AW az z
107 - - 107 29 35 41 3 26 50 17 8 57 51 34 42 31 63 22 22
18% 45% 25% 21% 15% 2% 31% 32% 20% 14% 19% 16% 21% 19% 14% 18% 16% 18%
zQg aG g AQtU AQTU Q Q
129 - - 129 43 26 59 4 24 56 28 14 62 67 19 38 71 67 31 31
22% 55% 37% 16% 21% 2% 29% 36% 32% 25% 21% 22% 12% 17% 32% 20% 22% 26%
XyQf AFG Q AQ AQ Q AXY
35 - - - - 1 3 4 5 6 3 16 11 24 8 16 10 19 10 6
6% *% 1% 2% 5% 4% 3% 29% 4% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5%
VQFG AQRST AV
154 154 - - 19 33 98 130 5 8 10 1 62 92 40 54 60 96 32 26
26% 100% 16% 20% 35% 62% 5% 5% 12% 2% 21% 30% 25% 25% 27% 28% 23% 21%
VRSTUEf AEF ARSTU sU AV
174 - 174 - 26 67 78 67 25 35 29 17 929 75 58 69 47 96 42 36
29% 100% 22% 41% 28% 32% 29% 23% 33% 30% 34% 24% 36% 31% 22% 28% 31% 30%
ZWSe AEG s AW az z
237 - - 237 73 61 100 7 50 107 46 22 119 118 54 81 103 130 53 54
39% 100% 62% 38% 36% 3% 60% 69% 52% 39% 41% 38% 33% 37% 47% 38% 39% 44%
Q AFG AQU AQTU AQ Q AXY
-14% 100% - -100% -46% -17% -1% 59% -55% -64% -40% -38% -19% -8% -8% -12% -20% -10% -15% -23%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Table B3 Page 12
Aug. 17, 2016

B3. In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each
of the following provincial political parties? How about The BC
Conservative Party?

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Definitely vote for 25 6 2 17 1 1 23 4 20 1 - - 8 17 2 11 12 12 9 4
this party 4% 4% 1% 7% 1% 1% 8% 2% 24% *% 3% 6% 1% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
XvgSEFC AC AEF AQS av x X
Very likely 43 10 13 20 5 6 33 9 32 2 - - 25 19 12 12 19 27 7 9
7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 4% 12% 4% 38% 1% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7%
gSeF AEF s A0S
Somewhat likely 123 25 66 30 14 39 70 44 24 22 15 17 61 62 36 53 34 69 34 20
21% 17% 38% 13% 12% 24% 25% 21% 28% 14% 17% 30% 21% 20% 22% 24% 16% 20% 25% 17%
ZSED ABD E AE s ast st z cl
Not very likely 183 62 53 65 34 70 74 85 5 57 26 8 88 95 47 72 64 106 36 41
30% 40% 31% 27% 29% 43% 26% 41% 6% 37% 29% 15% 30% 31% 29% 33% 29% 31% 26% 34%
RUg AcD AEG ARtU aRUu Ru r
Would never vote 177 40 37 929 62 45 70 51 - 67 43 14 920 87 49 49 78 99 40 38
for this party 29% 26% 22% 42% 53% 28% 25% 24% 43% 48% 25% 31% 28% 31% 22% 36% 29% 29% 31%
YqGC ABC AFG AQU AQU AY
Dont know 49 10 2 6 2 1 9 15 3 7 5 16 20 29 14 22 13 27 12 9
8% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 7% 3% 4% 6% 29% 7% 9% 9% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8%
RSEFGCD cd F r AQRST
VERY LIKELY 69 16 15 37 5 7 56 14 53 2 - - 32 36 15 23 31 40 16 13
11% 11% 9% 16% 5% 4% 20% 7% 63% 2% 11% 12% 9% 11% 14% 12% 11% 11%
QSEF Ac AEF s AQS
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 123 25 66 30 14 39 70 44 24 22 15 17 61 62 36 53 34 69 34 20
21% 17% 38% 13% 12% 24% 25% 21% 28% 14% 17% 30% 21% 20% 22% 24% 16% 20% 25% 17%
ZSED ABD E AE s ast St z cl
LESS LIKELY 360 102 91 164 97 115 143 135 5 124 68 22 178 182 96 122 142 206 75 79
60% 66% 52% 69% 82% 71% 51% 65% 6% 80% 77% 40% 61% 59% 60% 55% 65% 60% 55% 65%
yRUGC ac AC AFG AG aRU AQRU AQRU R ay
NET LIKELIHOOD -49% -56% -43% -54% =77% -67% -31% -58% 57% -78% -77% -40% -50% -47% -51% -45% -51% -49% -43% -54%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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B4.

In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each

of the following provincial political parties? How about The BC NDP?

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Definitely vote for

this party

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Would never vote

for this party

Dont know

VERY LIKELY

SOMEWHAT LIKELY

LESS LIKELY

NET LIKELIHOOD

Table B4 Page 13
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
(3) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) Q) (R) (s) (T) (u) ) (W) (x) ) (z) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
38 3 6 29 38 - - 3 1 34 - - 18 21 11 7 21 20 10 9
6% 2% 4% 12% 33% 2% 1% 22% 6% 7% 7% 3% 10% 6% 7% 7%
YQRBC ABC AQR Ay
79 16 20 44 79 - - 13 2 51 11 2 41 39 28 31 20 53 11 16
13% 10% 12% 18% 67% 6% 2% 33% 12% 3% 14% 13% 17% 14% 9% 16% 8% 13%
B1ZQRU ABc r AQRTU RU Z ABl
162 33 67 61 - 162 - 48 9 57 31 15 70 92 51 61 50 101 24 37
27% 21% 39% 26% 100% 23% 11% 36% 35% 27% 24% 30% 32% 28% 23% 30% 18% 30%
BlzRb ABD R AQR aR R z Bl Bl
115 38 34 42 - - 115 58 29 4 17 6 66 49 31 42 42 65 25 24
19% 25% 19% 18% 41% 28% 35% 2% 19% 12% 23% 16% 20% 19% 19% 19% 19% 20%
Ws a ASU ASTU s s AW
163 60 44 59 - - 163 77 41 2 24 16 83 80 27 61 75 79 55 28
27% 39% 25% 25% 59% 37% 49% 2% 27% 29% 28% 26% 17% 28% 34% 23% 40% 23%
AlXS ACD AS AQSTU s s X AX AalCl
42 5 3 3 - - - 9 2 8 6 16 15 28 13 17 12 22 12 8
7% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 6% 29% 5% 9% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 6%
VQRBCD AQRST av
118 19 26 73 118 - - 16 3 85 11 2 58 60 38 38 41 73 20 25
20% 12% 15% 31% 100% 8% 3% 55% 12% 3% 20% 19% 24% 17% 19% 21% 15% 20%
blQORTUBc ABC r AQRTU RU bl
162 33 67 61 - 162 - 48 9 57 31 15 70 92 51 61 50 101 24 37
27% 21% 39% 26% 100% 23% 11% 36% 35% 27% 24% 30% 32% 28% 23% 30% 18% 30%
BlzRb ABD R AQR aR R z Bl Bl
278 98 78 100 - - 278 135 70 6 41 22 149 130 58 103 117 145 81 53
46% 63% 45% 42% 100% 65% 84% 4% 46% 41% 51% 42% 36% 47% 53% 42% 59% 43%
AlXWS ACD ASTU AQSTU s s AW X AX AAlICl
-27% -51% -29% -12% 100% - -100% -57% -81% 51% -34% -37% -31% -23% -12% -30% -34% -21% -44% -23%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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B5. In general, if you do vote, how likely are you to vote for each
of the following provincial political parties? How about The Green
Party of BC?

Table B5 Page 14

Aug.

17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) V) (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Definitely vote for 31 5 8 17 4 8 17 5 - - 25 1 11 20 12 11 8 13 10 8
this party 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% 28% 2% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 8% 6%
alQ ab AQU
Very likely 51 15 15 21 17 13 20 10 3 6 31 1 21 30 14 18 19 29 5 17
9% 10% 9% 9% 14% 8% 7% 5% 3% 4% 35% 2% 7% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 4% 14%
B1QRSU Ag AQRSU bl aBl
Somewhat likely 160 35 51 73 50 55 51 39 16 64 27 9 83 76 68 43 49 98 27 35
27% 23% 29% 31% 43% 34% 19% 19% 19% 41% 30% 17% 29% 25% 42% 20% 22% 29% 20% 28%
BlYZQruG ab AG AG AQRtU qru AYZ Bl
Not very likely 152 45 47 58 20 54 75 73 23 41 2 11 72 79 33 51 68 89 35 27
25% 29% 27% 24% 17% 33% 27% 35% 27% 26% 3% 20% 25% 26% 21% 23% 31% 26% 26% 22%
TE AE E AsTU T T T AXy
Would never vote 167 50 50 65 27 30 109 73 38 35 1 19 85 82 23 76 69 89 47 31
for this party 28% 33% 29% 28% 23% 18% 39% 35% 45% 23% 1% 34% 29% 27% 14% 34% 31% 26% 35% 26%
XsTF AEF AST AST T T AX X aal
Dont know 39 4 2 3 1 1 6 8 4 9 2 14 18 21 10 22 7 23 12 5
7% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% 6% 3% 26% 6% 7% 6% 10% 3% 7% 8% 4%
QTEFGBCD AQRST AZ
Z
VERY LIKELY 82 20 23 38 20 22 37 14 3 6 56 2 32 50 26 29 27 42 16 24
14% 13% 13% 16% 17% 13% 13% 7% 3% 4% 63% 4% 11% 16% 16% 13% 12% 12% 12% 20%
VORSU AQRSU av Aalbl
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 160 35 51 73 50 55 51 39 16 64 27 9 83 76 68 43 49 98 27 35
27% 23% 29% 31% 43% 34% 19% 19% 19% 41% 30% 17% 29% 25% 42% 20% 22% 29% 20% 28%
BlYZQruG ab AG AG AQRtU qru AYZ Bl
LESS LIKELY 319 96 97 123 47 84 184 146 61 76 3 29 158 161 56 126 137 178 83 58
53% 62% 56% 52% 40% 52% 66% 70% 73% 49% 4% 53% 54% 52% 35% 57% 62% 52% 60% 48%
XTE Ad e AEF ASTU ASTU T T X AX aCl
NET LIKELIHOOD -40% -49% -42% -36% -22% -39% -53% -63% -69% -45% 60% -49% -43% -36% -18% -44% -50% -40% -49% -28%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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B6.
vote for?

If a PROVINCIAL election were held today, which party would you

Table B6 Page 15
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
(3) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) Q) (R) (s) (T) (u) V) (W) (x) ) (z) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
The BC Liberal 197 127 60 6 14 48 127 197 - - - - 91 106 54 74 69 127 40 30
party 33% 82% 34% 2% 12% 30% 46% 94% 31% 34% 34% 33% 31% 37% 29% 24%
ClED ACD D E AEF AblCl
The BC Conservative 76 5 22 47 3 9 65 - 76 - - - 34 42 17 30 29 42 21 13
Party 13% 3% 13% 20% 2% 5% 23% 91% 12% 14% 11% 14% 13% 12% 16% 11%
EFB B ABc AEF
The BC New 141 7 33 100 84 48 6 - - 141 - - 74 67 38 48 56 86 26 30
Democratic Party 24% 5% 19% 42% 71% 30% 2% 91% 25% 22% 24% 22% 25% 25% 19% 25%
GBc B ABC AFG aG
The Green Party of 75 8 24 42 11 25 36 - - - 75 - 32 43 28 20 28 35 13 27
BC 13% 5% 14% 18% 9% 15% 13% 85% 11% 14% 17% 9% 13% 10% 9% 22%
alYB B AB ay AA1B1
Another party 8 - 2 5 1 2 4 - - - - - 7 1 2 1 4 3 1 4
[PLEASE SPECIFY] 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 4%
w aw
Undecided/Don't 78 6 34 18 6 29 20 10 5 12 10 40 39 39 17 34 27 36 28 15
Know 13% 4% 19% 8% 5% 18% 7% 5% 6% 8% 11% 72% 13% 13% 11% 15% 12% 10% 20% 12%
QRSEGBD ABD AEG q AQRST AAlcl
Al
Would not vote/None/ 24 2 - 18 - 1 20 1 2 2 3 16 14 10 3 14 7 13 8 3
Nobody 4% 1% 8% 1% 7% 1% 3% 1% 3% 28% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 6% 2%
XQSFB AB AF AQRST ax

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Table B7 Page 16
Aug. 17, 2016

B7. In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly?

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) ) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 102 8 34 37 6 30 40 12 8 14 13 55 54 49 20 48 34 49 36 17
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NO ANSWER 498 146 140 200 112 131 238 197 76 141 75 - 237 260 140 172 186 292 101 105
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 99 9 31 37 6 30 39 11 7 15 11 54 55 44 15 41 43 45 35 19
The BC Liberal 12 3 7 1 2 1 7 12 - - - - 7 5 5 3 4 4 6 1
party 11% 38% 21% 4% 37% 2% 19% 100% 12% 10% 24% 6% 12% 9% 18% 5%
yFD aD aD £ aF
The BC Conservative 8 - 2 3 - 1 5 - 8 - - - 2 6 2 3 3 3 3 2
Party 7% 6% 8% 2% 13% 100% 3% 12% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9%
The BC New 14 1 3 7 1 8 - - - 14 - - 8 6 1 8 5 7 4 3
Democratic Party 14% 8% 8% 18% 18% 27% 100% 15% 13% 4% 17% 16% 15% 12% 16%
A
The Green Party of 13 3 5 4 - 6 5 - - - 13 - 4 9 3 7 2 8 2 3
BC 13% 34% 14% 11% 19% 12% 100% 7% 18% 17% 15% 7% 16% 6% 17%
bl
Another party 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -
[PLEASE SPECIFY] 1% 10% 14% 1% 2% 2%
Undecided/Don't 41 1 17 10 2 15 10 - - - - 41 21 20 8 19 15 20 14 7
Know 41% 11% 50% 27% 31% 49% 26% 75% 40% 41% 40% 39% 43% 40% 40% 43%
GBD Bd g
Would not vote/None/ 14 - - 12 - - 12 - - - - 14 11 3 1 9 4 6 6 2
Nobody 13% 33% 30% 25% 21% 6% 7% 18% 11% 12% 17% 10%
W A A AW

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D12. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Jobs and economic development

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

A lot more

Somewhat more

The same

Somewhat less

A lot less

Dont know

MORE

SAME

LESS

NET MORE

Table D12 Page 17
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) V) (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
264 67 66 113 51 67 124 84 49 60 35 29 124 140 71 98 95 153 69 41
44% 43% 38% 48% 43% 41% 45% 40% 58% 38% 40% 53% 43% 45% 44% 44% 43% 45% 50% 34%
Cle c AQST s c1l acl
242 66 77 85 50 67 108 90 29 70 40 11 117 125 71 88 83 136 51 54
40% 43% 44% 36% 42% 42% 39% 43% 35% 45% 45% 21% 40% 40% 44% 40% 38% 40% 38% 45%
ud u u u u
42 10 15 15 7 9 25 15 3 10 9 4 22 20 9 15 18 22 7 13
7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 3% 7% 10% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 10%
r a r
31 4 12 16 8 16 7 9 1 14 3 4 18 13 7 12 13 18 4 9
5% 2% 7% 7% 7% 10% 2% 4% 1% 9% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 7%
RGB b B g AG R aR
8 4 2 2 1 2 5 6 - 2 - 1 5 3 - 4 4 4 2 2
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
13 4 2 5 1 1 9 4 3 - 1 5 4 9 2 3 8 7 3 3
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 3% 2% 3% 1% 10% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3%
F aeF aqT Axy
506 132 143 198 101 134 232 174 78 130 76 41 241 265 142 186 178 289 121 96
84% 86% 82% 84% 86% 83% 83% 84% 93% 83% 86% 74% 83% 86% 89% 85% 81% 85% 88% 79%
clzu AQSU az Ccl
42 10 15 15 7 9 25 15 3 10 9 4 22 20 9 15 18 22 7 13
7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 3% 7% 10% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 10%
r a r
39 8 14 18 9 18 12 15 1 15 3 5 23 16 7 16 16 23 6 10
7% 5% 8% 8% 8% 11% 4% 7% 1% 10% 4% 9% 8% 5% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8%
RG AG R aRt r
78% 81% 74% 76% 78% 72% 79% 76% 92% 74% 82% 65% 75% 80% 84% 77% 73% 78% 83% 70%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D13. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.The gap between rich and poor

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

A lot more

Somewhat more

The same

Somewhat less

A lot less

Dont know

SAME

LESS

NET MORE

Table D13 Page 18
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) () (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
291 70 73 126 76 83 107 88 34 87 47 32 128 164 80 107 104 173 64 54
49% 46% 42% 53% 64% 51% 39% 42% 40% 56% 54% 58% 44% 53% 50% 49% 47% 51% 47% 44%
VQGC ac AFG G AQR qr OR AV
195 45 69 76 31 62 92 72 25 55 34 8 93 102 59 68 68 112 45 39
33% 29% 40% 32% 27% 38% 33% 34% 30% 35% 38% 15% 32% 33% 37% 31% 31% 33% 32% 32%
u Ab aE u u u u
34 15 6 10 2 6 24 17 8 3 1 4 20 14 5 12 18 22 9 4
6% 10% 3% 4% 2% 4% 9% 8% 9% 2% 1% 8% 7% 5% 3% 5% 8% 6% 6% 3%
XSTE ACd AEF asT ST ax
35 11 15 9 4 8 23 15 8 6 3 3 19 16 7 18 11 14 10 11
6% 7% 9% 4% 3% 5% 8% 7% 9% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 7% 9%
AleD d AE al
17 4 7 4 - 1 15 9 3 1 1 3 15 2 3 5 9 9 5 3
3% 3% 4% 2% *% 5% 4% 4% *% 1% 6% 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2%
WStF AF st s AW
27 8 5 12 5 2 17 8 6 5 2 4 16 11 7 10 10 11 5 11
4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 1% 6% 4% 8% 3% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 9%
F aF AAlbl
487 115 142 202 107 145 199 159 59 141 81 40 221 266 139 176 172 285 109 93
81% 75% 81% 85% 91% 90% 72% 77% 70% 91% 92% 73% 76% 86% 87% 80% 78% 84% 79% 76%
VQRGB AB AG AG AQRU AQRU AV AZ
34 15 6 10 2 6 24 17 8 3 1 4 20 14 5 12 18 22 9 4
6% 10% 3% 4% 2% 4% 9% 8% 9% 2% 1% 8% 7% 5% 3% 5% 8% 6% 6% 3%
xSTE ACd AEF asT ST ax
52 16 22 13 4 9 38 24 11 7 4 7 34 18 9 23 20 23 15 14
9% 10% 13% 5% 3% 5% 14% 11% 13% 4% 4% 12% 12% 6% 6% 10% 9% 7% 11% 12%
alWStEfD aD AEF ST ST AW
72% 65% 69% 80% 88% 84% 58% 65% 57% 86% 87% 61% 64% 80% 81% 70% 69% 77% 68% 65%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D14. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Climate change

Table D14 Page 19
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
A lot more 224 51 67 89 61 61 82 65 22 75 45 12 99 125 72 76 76 136 45 44
37% 33% 39% 38% 52% 38% 29% 31% 27% 48% 51% 21% 34% 40% 45% 35% 35% 40% 33% 36%
QRUG AFG g AQRU AQRU Ayz
Somewhat more 210 58 63 80 42 57 101 75 26 61 32 15 929 110 54 82 73 116 44 49
35% 37% 36% 34% 35% 35% 36% 36% 31% 39% 36% 27% 34% 36% 34% 37% 33% 34% 32% 40%
The same 49 12 12 20 2 10 32 16 12 3 3 14 28 22 7 21 21 24 18 7
8% 8% 7% 8% 2% 6% 12% 8% 15% 2% 4% 25% 9% 7% 4% 10% 10% 7% 13% 6%
XStE e AEf s asT AQST x x aalcl
Somewhat less 65 20 17 25 7 22 32 30 11 9 4 8 36 29 20 24 21 38 15 12
11% 13% 10% 11% 6% 14% 11% 14% 13% 6% 5% 14% 12% 9% 13% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10%
STE E e asT st t
A lot less 31 8 10 13 2 8 19 16 6 5 2 2 17 13 5 8 17 19 5 7
5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 7% 8% 7% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5%
E E asT Axy
Dont know 22 5 5 11 4 4 13 6 6 3 2 5 12 10 1 8 12 9 10 3
4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2% 2% 10% 4% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3%
X st x ax aal
MORE 434 109 130 169 103 118 182 140 49 135 77 27 198 235 126 158 149 252 89 93
72% 71% 75% 71% 87% 73% 66% 67% 58% 87% 87% 48% 68% 76% 79% 72% 68% 74% 65% 76%
B1zVQRUG AFG U AQRU AQRU AV AZ bl bl
SAME 49 12 12 20 2 10 32 16 12 3 3 14 28 22 7 21 21 24 18 7
8% 8% 7% 8% 2% 6% 12% 8% 15% 2% 4% 25% 9% 7% 4% 10% 10% 7% 13% 6%
XStE e AEf s asT AQST x x aalel
LESS 95 28 27 38 9 30 51 46 17 14 6 9 53 42 25 32 38 56 20 19
16% 18% 15% 16% 8% 19% 18% 22% 21% 9% 7% 17% 18% 14% 16% 15% 17% 17% 15% 15%
STE E E AST ST
NET MORE 56% 52% 59% 55% 79% 54% 47% 46% 37% 78% 80% 31% 50% 62% 63% 57% 51% 57% 50% 61%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D15. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Education

Table D15 Page 20

Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) ) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
A lot more 324 65 92 148 73 89 137 85 43 98 61 30 138 186 97 129 929 184 72 68
54% 42% 53% 62% 62% 55% 49% 41% 51% 63% 69% 55% 47% 60% 60% 58% 45% 54% 53% 56%
ZVQGB b ABc aG AQr AQR q AV az z
Somewhat more 202 64 66 60 38 60 920 92 27 46 22 14 102 100 56 65 81 112 50 40
34% 42% 38% 25% 33% 37% 32% 44% 33% 29% 25% 25% 35% 32% 35% 30% 37% 33% 37% 33%
tD AD D ArsTU
The same 34 15 6 12 3 7 23 16 8 4 1 5 23 11 5 12 17 22 6 6
6% 10% 3% 5% 2% 5% 8% 8% 9% 3% 1% 8% 8% 4% 3% 6% 8% 6% 4% 5%
XWSTEc ACd AE ST sT t AW ax
Somewhat less 17 4 7 5 2 6 7 7 1 4 4 1 14 3 3 5 9 8 2 7
3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6%
W AW bl
A lot less 12 4 3 4 - 1 11 8 2 1 - 1 10 3 - 4 8 8 4 -
2% 3% 2% 2% *% 4% 4% 3% *% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
wsF AF aw A
Dont know 11 1 1 8 1 - 9 - 3 2 1 5 4 6 - 5 6 7 3 1
2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 8% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
abc A at
MORE 526 130 157 208 111 148 227 177 70 144 83 44 240 286 153 194 180 296 122 108
88% 84% 90% 88% 95% 92% 82% 85% 84% 92% 94% 80% 83% 93% 96% 88% 82% 87% 89% 89%
e AG aG AQrU AQrU AV AYZ z
SAME 34 15 6 12 3 7 23 16 8 4 1 5 23 11 5 12 17 22 6 6
6% 10% 3% 5% 2% 5% 8% 8% 9% 3% 1% 8% 8% 4% 3% 6% 8% 6% 4% 5%
XWSTEc ACd AE ST sT t AW ax
LESS 29 8 10 9 2 6 18 14 3 5 4 2 23 6 3 9 17 16 6 7
5% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 8% 2% 2% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6%
XWe akE AW AXy
NET MORE 83% 79% 85% 84% 93% 88% 75% 78% 80% 89% 90% 76% 75% 91% 94% 84% 74% 82% 85% 83%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D16. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Health care

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

A lot more

Somewhat more

The same

Somewhat less

A lot less

Dont know

SAME

LESS

NET MORE

Table D16 Page 21
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) V) (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
268 58 77 115 48 72 125 82 39 64 43 33 114 154 49 105 115 146 69 53
45% 37% 44% 49% 41% 44% 45% 39% 46% 41% 49% 60% 39% 50% 31% 48% 52% 43% 51% 43%
XVgB B AQS AV X AX
228 66 64 89 51 66 99 82 30 69 36 11 105 123 77 80 71 138 43 48
38% 43% 37% 37% 44% 41% 35% 39% 36% 44% 41% 20% 36% 40% 48% 36% 32% 40% 31% 39%
blzu u u au u AYZ bl
53 15 18 15 9 15 23 20 9 13 5 6 33 20 16 18 19 28 12 13
9% 10% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 6% 10% 11% 6% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 11%
wd AW
33 12 10 9 7 6 18 19 2 6 3 3 21 11 14 10 9 17 10 6
5% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 9% 3% 4% 3% 6% 7% 4% 9% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5%
w ARST aw
12 3 3 6 - 2 9 6 2 3 - 1 12 - 3 6 3 9 2 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%
a
6 - 2 3 1 - 5 - 2 1 1 2 6 1 1 1 4 3 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1%
w aw
496 123 141 204 100 138 224 163 69 133 79 44 219 2717 126 185 185 283 112 101
83% 80% 81% 86% 85% 85% 80% 78% 82% 85% 89% 79% 75% 90% 79% 84% 84% 83% 82% 82%
vq a aQ AV
53 15 18 15 9 15 23 20 9 13 5 6 33 20 16 18 19 28 12 13
9% 10% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 6% 10% 11% 6% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 11%
wd AW
45 16 13 15 7 8 26 25 4 9 3 4 34 11 16 16 12 26 11 7
7% 10% 8% 6% 6% 5% 10% 12% 5% 6% 3% 8% 12% 4% 10% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6%
WT af ARST AW
75% 70% 73% 80% 78% 80% 71% 66% 77% 80% 86% 71% 64% 86% 69% 76% 79% 75% 73% 77%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D17. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Affordable housing

Table D17 Page 22

Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
A lot more 374 91 100 158 87 113 141 118 45 107 62 36 159 215 108 145 121 236 70 68
62% 59% 57% 67% 74% 70% 51% 57% 54% 68% 71% 64% 55% 69% 68% 66% 55% 69% 51% 56%
B1zZVqrG ac AG AG aQrR aQR AV Z z AB1C1
Somewhat more 160 46 49 59 29 37 89 62 27 38 22 9 80 80 40 55 65 73 46 41
27% 30% 28% 25% 24% 23% 32% 30% 33% 25% 25% 16% 27% 26% 25% 25% 30% 22% 33% 34%
AlU AF U u aAl aAl
The same 18 4 5 7 1 2 13 7 3 2 1 4 11 7 3 6 9 7 7 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%
E AEf
Somewhat less 25 7 12 5 1 8 16 12 3 5 2 3 24 1 7 8 10 10 8 7
4% 5% 7% 2% 1% 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 8% *% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6%
alWEd aD E aE AW
A lot less 13 5 4 4 - - 13 8 1 1 1 2 10 3 - 2 11 8 4 1
2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% *% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1%
wS aw AY
Dont know 10 1 4 4 1 2 7 1 4 3 - 2 6 4 2 4 5 7 2 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
ob q
MORE 534 137 150 217 115 150 230 180 73 145 84 45 239 295 148 200 186 309 116 110
89% 89% 86% 92% 98% 92% 83% 87% 86% 93% 96% 81% 82% 95% 92% 91% 85% 91% 85% 90%
blzve c AfG G aqu AQRU AV Z z bl
SAME 18 4 5 7 1 2 13 7 3 2 1 4 11 7 3 6 9 7 7 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%
E AEf
LESS 37 13 16 9 1 8 29 20 4 6 3 5 34 3 7 10 20 18 12 8
6% 8% 9% 4% 1% 5% 10% 10% 5% 4% 3% 9% 12% 1% 4% 5% 9% 5% 9% 6%
WsED D E AEF AST AW AXY
NET MORE 83% 80% 77% 88% 97% 88% 72% 77% 81% 89% 93% 72% 71% 94% 88% 86% 75% 85% 76% 83%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D18. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Roads and transit

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

A lot more

Somewhat more

The same

Somewhat less

A lot less

Dont know

SAME

LESS

NET MORE

Table D18 Page 23
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) () (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
190 49 46 83 37 46 92 60 32 50 24 21 99 91 39 76 76 126 35 29
32% 32% 26% 35% 31% 28% 33% 29% 38% 32% 27% 37% 34% 30% 24% 34% 34% 37% 25% 24%
blClXc c x X ABIC1
254 63 78 103 58 73 109 93 30 65 46 16 113 142 76 88 920 129 62 63
42% 41% 45% 43% 49% 45% 39% 45% 36% 42% 53% 29% 39% 46% 47% 40% 41% 38% 45% 52%
AlvU g U aRU av Al
65 21 19 17 5 18 35 26 10 12 9 8 29 36 15 24 25 35 22 8
11% 14% 11% 7% 4% 11% 13% 12% 12% 7% 10% 14% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 10% 16% 6%
clED d E E aCl
58 16 20 17 7 19 26 22 8 15 6 6 31 27 24 20 14 31 10 18
10% 10% 12% 7% 6% 12% 9% 10% 10% 9% 6% 12% 11% 9% 15% 9% 6% 9% 7% 15%
Zed e Az abl
14 3 3 8 4 1 9 5 - 5 2 1 12 2 4 4 6 10 4 1
2% 2% 2% 4% 4% *% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%
WF F AW
18 2 8 8 7 5 6 2 3 8 1 3 8 10 2 8 8 11 5 3
3% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2%
XQB b b aQT x
444 112 124 185 95 119 202 153 62 116 71 37 211 233 115 164 166 255 97 93
74% 72% 71% 78% 80% 73% 73% 74% 74% 74% 80% 67% 73% 75% 72% 74% 75% 75% 71% 76%
a a u
65 21 19 17 5 18 35 26 10 12 9 8 29 36 15 24 25 35 22 8
11% 14% 11% 7% 4% 11% 13% 12% 12% 7% 10% 14% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 10% 16% 6%
clED d E E aCl
73 19 23 26 12 19 36 27 8 20 8 8 43 30 28 24 20 40 14 19
12% 13% 13% 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 10% 13% 9% 14% 15% 10% 18% 11% 9% 12% 10% 16%
zw aw az
62% 60% 58% 67% 70% 61% 60% 61% 64% 61% 71% 53% 58% 66% 54% 63% 66% 63% 61% 60%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D19. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Developing our natural

Table D19 Page 24

Aug. 17, 2016

resources
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL  Likely Likely Never  Likely Likely Never Party  Party  BC NDP BC  Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
(3) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) Q) (R) (s) (T) (u) V) (W) (x) ) (z) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
A lot more 185 59 46 74 29 46 101 70 35 34 25 15 97 88 43 73 69 102 49 34
31% 38% 26% 31% 24% 29% 36% 34% 41% 22% 28% 27% 33% 28% 27% 33% 31% 30% 36% 28%
Se AC AE S Astu
Somewhat more 223 64 82 67 45 62 105 97 25 51 29 20 103 121 64 85 74 128 51 45
37% 41% 47% 29% 38% 38% 38% 47% 30% 33% 33% 35% 35% 39% 40% 39% 34% 37% 37% 37%
D D AD ARST
The same 49 13 12 17 4 12 24 17 10 9 4 9 27 23 12 16 22 28 12 9
8% 8% 7% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 12% 6% 5% 17% 9% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 9% 8%
E E asT
Somewhat less 88 13 23 48 25 27 30 16 8 40 20 4 39 49 35 29 25 52 13 22
15% 8% 13% 20% 21% 17% 11% 8% 9% 26% 22% 7% 13% 16% 22% 13% 11% 15% 10% 18%
B1zQrUGB ABc AG AQRU aQRU Ayz bl Bl
A lot less 36 5 6 24 12 13 10 7 4 15 8 2 20 17 5 9 23 21 7 9
6% 3% 3% 10% 10% 8% 4% 3% 4% 10% 10% 3% 7% 5% 3% 4% 11% 6% 5% 7%
XyQGbc ABC g aQu AXY
Dont know 18 1 5 7 4 2 8 1 3 6 2 6 7 12 2 9 7 10 6 2
3% *% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 10% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
QfB b B Q agt
MORE 408 123 128 141 73 108 206 167 60 84 54 35 200 208 107 158 143 229 929 79
68% 80% 73% 60% 62% 67% 74% 80% 71% 54% 61% 63% 69% 67% 67% 72% 65% 67% 72% 65%
SD AD aD AE ASTU s
SAME 49 13 12 17 4 12 24 17 10 9 4 9 27 23 12 16 22 28 12 9
8% 8% 7% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 12% 6% 5% 17% 9% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 9% 8%
E E asT
LESS 124 18 29 71 37 40 40 23 11 55 28 6 58 66 39 37 48 73 20 31
21% 12% 17% 30% 31% 25% 15% 11% 13% 36% 32% 10% 20% 21% 24% 17% 22% 21% 15% 26%
BlyQrUGB ABC AG G AQRU AQRU bl Bl
NET MORE 47% 68% 57% 30% 31% 42% 59% 69% 58% 19% 29% 53% 49% 46% 43% 55% 43% 46% 58% 39%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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D20. I am going to read you a list of issues, and for each issue I'd
like you to tell me if you think the provincial government should be
doing more/less on that particular issue.Keeping the cost of living

down

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

A lot more

Somewhat more

The same

Somewhat less

A lot less

Dont know

SAME

LESS

NET MORE

Table D20 Page 25
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
(3) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) Q) (R) (s) (T) (u) ) (W) (x) ) (z) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
340 81 104 131 76 89 146 111 54 89 42 38 162 178 112 123 105 202 74 64
57% 52% 59% 55% 64% 55% 52% 53% 64% 57% 47% 70% 56% 58% 70% 56% 48% 59% 54% 52%
Ztg aG T AQT AYZ z
179 54 37 79 31 53 83 66 26 47 34 5 77 102 39 75 65 99 43 37
30% 35% 22% 33% 26% 33% 30% 32% 31% 30% 39% 9% 26% 33% 25% 34% 29% 29% 31% 30%
vuc c c U u u au av x
32 10 12 8 3 6 22 11 1 6 6 7 17 15 4 10 18 16 7 9
5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 4% 8% 5% 2% 4% 6% 12% 6% 5% 3% 4% 8% 5% 5% 7%
XRe AEf R AXy
30 6 12 12 5 9 16 12 2 8 6 3 22 8 4 9 18 12 8 10
5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 3% 4% 8% 4% 6% 8%
alxW AW AXy
8 1 5 2 1 2 6 5 - 2 1 - 6 2 - 1 7 5 2 2
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1%
AY
11 2 4 4 3 3 5 4 1 4 - 2 7 4 - 3 8 7 3 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
A
519 135 141 210 107 142 229 177 79 136 76 43 239 280 152 197 170 301 117 101
86% 87% 81% 89% 91% 88% 82% 85% 94% 88% 86% 79% 82% 91% 95% 90% 77% 88% 85% 83%
ZVGC o] G AQstU AV AyZ az
32 10 12 8 3 6 22 11 1 6 6 7 17 15 4 10 18 16 7 9
5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 4% 8% 5% 2% 4% 6% 12% 6% 5% 3% 4% 8% 5% 5% 7%
XRe AEf R AXy
38 7 17 14 6 11 22 16 2 10 7 3 28 10 4 10 25 17 10 11
6% 5% 10% 6% 5% 7% 8% 8% 2% 6% 7% 5% 10% 3% 3% 4% 11% 5% 7% 9%
XWR R AW AXY
80% 83% 71% 83% 86% 81% 75% 77% 92% 81% 79% 73% 72% 87% 92% 85% 66% 83% 78% 74%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Table F30 Page 26
Aug. 17, 2016

F30. I would like to ask you which would be your top priority if you
had to choose between two important goals. Which of the following do
you feel should be the top priority at this time?

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (x) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Protecting the 251 57 78 105 59 77 101 75 27 73 59 15 117 134 76 78 96 137 54 60
environment 42% 37% 45% 44% 50% 47% 36% 36% 32% 47% 66% 26% 40% 43% 48% 35% 44% 40% 40% 49%
YORUG aG G QRU AQRSU Y y a
Keeping the cost of 317 88 86 121 55 78 159 123 50 74 28 36 160 157 79 128 110 185 73 59
living down 53% 57% 50% 51% 46% 48% 57% 59% 60% 47% 31% 65% 55% 51% 49% 58% 50% 54% 53% 48%
T Aef AST sT T asT az
Both exactly the 26 8 5 10 3 6 13 7 6 7 2 4 11 15 5 11 10 14 9 3
same 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3%
Don't Know 7 1 5 1 1 1 5 4 1 1 - 1 4 3 - 3 3 6 1 -
1% 1% 3% *% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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F31. Which of the following do you feel should be the top priority at
this time?

Table F31 Page 27

Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
(3) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G) Q) (R) (s) (T) (u) V) (W) (x) ) (z) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N’ 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Protecting the 266 55 76 124 70 86 97 72 24 88 65 15 123 144 93 84 920 145 53 68
environment 44% 35% 43% 52% 59% 53% 35% 34% 28% 57% 73% 26% 42% 47% 58% 38% 41% 43% 39% 56%
YQRUGB ABc AG AG AQRU AQRSU AYZ AA1BL
Creating jobs 297 94 89 97 42 69 163 127 54 58 20 34 151 146 60 125 112 175 74 47
50% 61% 51% 41% 35% 43% 59% 61% 64% 37% 23% 62% 52% 47% 37% 57% 51% 51% 54% 39%
C1XSTEfD AcD d AEF AST AST T asT AX X Cl Ccl
Both exactly the 32 6 8 14 6 7 15 8 6 9 3 6 15 17 7 9 17 19 6 6
same 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 10% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5%
ay
Don't Know 4 - 2 2 - 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 -
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *S 2%

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Provincial vote + lean - Combined Vote

Table PVOTE Page 28
Aug. 17, 2016

BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
BC Liberal Party 208 130 67 7 16 48 135 208 - - - - 97 111 59 76 73 131 47 31
35% 84% 38% 3% 14% 30% 48% 100% 33% 36% 37% 35% 33% 38% 34% 25%
ClED ACD D E AEF ACl
BC Conservative 84 5 25 50 3 9 70 - 84 - - - 36 48 19 33 32 45 24 15
Party 14% 3% 14% 21% 2% 6% 25% 100% 12% 16% 12% 15% 15% 13% 18% 12%
EFB B ABc AEF
BC NDP 156 8 35 107 85 57 6 - - 156 - - 82 73 39 56 61 93 30 33
26% 5% 20% 45% 72% 35% 2% 100% 28% 24% 24% 25% 28% 27% 22% 27%
GBC B ABC AFG AG
BC Green 88 10 29 46 11 31 41 - - - 88 - 36 52 31 27 30 43 15 30
15% 7% 17% 19% 9% 19% 15% 100% 12% 17% 19% 12% 14% 13% 11% 25%
EB B AB aE y AA1B1
Other 9 1 2 5 2 2 4 - - - - - 7 1 2 1 5 4 1 4
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 4%
W aw y
Undecided DK 41 1 17 10 2 15 10 - - - - 41 21 20 8 19 15 20 14 7
7% 1% 10% 4% 1% 9% 4% 75% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 10% 6%
EGBD BD B EG
WNV/None/Nobody 14 - - 12 - - 12 - - - - 14 11 3 1 9 4 6 6 2
2% 5% 4% 25% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1%
xW A A AW x

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

BCTM.1608
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Cross-tab Tables

Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

..
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




Issue priority:

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Not a priority

3rd priority

2nd priority

Top priority

Table iss_1 Page 29

Aug. 17, 2016
Jobs and Economic Development
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.

TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) () (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)

600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122

395 78 116 174 920 113 162 106 48 124 73 39 174 221 111 135 150 226 84 85

66% 51% 66% 74% 77% 70% 58% 51% 57% 80% 82% 70% 60% 72% 69% 61% 68% 66% 61% 70%

VQrGB B AB AG G AQR AQR Q AV

73 25 14 28 13 17 36 30 9 17 8 7 40 33 24 27 22 40 21 12

12% 16% 8% 12% 11% 10% 13% 15% 11% 11% 9% 12% 14% 11% 15% 12% 10% 12% 15% 10%

c c
71 24 27 18 10 13 45 37 14 9 5 5 40 30 15 27 29 37 18 15
12% 16% 15% 8% 9% 8% 16% 18% 17% 6% 6% 8% 14% 10% 10% 12% 13% 11% 13% 13%
STEfD D D AEF ASTU ST
61 26 18 16 5 20 35 35 13 4 3 5 36 25 10 31 20 38 14 9
10% 17% 10% 7% 4% 12% 13% 17% 15% 3% 3% 9% 12% 8% 6% 14% 9% 11% 10% 8%
XwSTED AcD E akE AST ST aw AXz

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

BCTM.1608

- Political 2 -

August 2016

Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority:

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Not a priority

3rd priority

2nd priority

Top priority

Gap between Rich and Poor

BC LIBERAL VOTE

Table iss_2 Page 30

Aug. 17, 2016

BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island

() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
452 122 134 174 75 118 228 169 66 103 68 38 226 226 126 165 160 262 929 91
75% 79% 77% 74% 64% 73% 82% 81% 79% 66% 77% 69% 78% 73% 79% 75% 73% 77% 73% 75%

SE AEF ASu S s

51 10 16 21 17 10 19 11 7 24 5 4 32 19 14 18 19 24 18 10

9% 7% 9% 9% 15% 6% 7% 5% 8% 15% 6% 8% 11% 6% 9% 8% 9% 7% 13% 8%

WQ AFG AQrTu AW aal

44 10 11 19 10 18 13 10 8 13 10 2 12 32 8 16 20 25 10 10

7% 7% 6% 8% 9% 11% 5% 5% 9% 9% 12% 4% 4% 10% 5% 7% 9% 7% 7% 8%
vqG aG qu av

53 12 14 22 15 15 18 18 3 15 5 10 20 32 12 20 21 31 10 12

9% 8% 8% 9% 13% 10% 6% 9% 4% 10% 5% 19% 7% 10% 7% 9% 10% 9% 7% 10%

Rg g r AgQRT

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

BCTM.1608

- Political 2 -

August 2016

Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority:

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Not a priority

3rd priority

2nd priority

Top priority

Table iss_3 Page 31

Aug. 17, 2016
Climate Change
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
458 126 131 174 78 124 224 168 75 107 50 50 229 228 110 187 161 260 111 87
76% 82% 75% 74% 67% 77% 81% 81% 90% 68% 57% 920% 79% 74% 69% 85% 73% 76% 81% 71%
XSTE ad e AE asT AQST t AgQST AXZ cl
41 12 11 14 7 9 20 18 3 9 7 3 21 20 14 9 18 24 8 9
7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 4% 8% 7% 6% 8%
y r y
40 8 14 15 11 12 13 9 1 18 9 2 16 24 13 11 16 24 7 9
7% 5% 8% 6% 10% 7% 5% 4% 2% 12% 10% 4% 5% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8%
qRg AQRU R
61 8 19 34 21 17 21 13 4 21 22 1 25 36 23 13 25 33 11 17
10% 5% 11% 14% 17% 10% 8% 6% 5% 14% 25% 1% 9% 12% 14% 6% 11% 10% 8% 14%
YQRUGB b AB AG u QRU AQRsU Y Y

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

BCTM.1608

- Political 2

August 2016

Cross-tab Tables

Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Table iss_4 Page 32

Aug. 17, 2016
Issue priority: Education
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Not a priority 313 91 83 121 59 85 150 121 47 76 35 30 166 147 63 115 135 190 67 56
52% 59% 48% 51% 50% 52% 54% 58% 55% 49% 39% 54% 57% 48% 39% 52% 62% 56% 49% 46%
XWT ac AsT T AW X AXY Acl
3rd priority 107 20 39 41 16 33 50 31 19 25 23 9 49 58 27 37 43 63 25 19
18% 13% 23% 17% 13% 20% 18% 15% 23% 16% 25% 16% 17% 19% 17% 17% 19% 18% 18% 16%
b aB aq
2nd priority 93 24 24 41 26 23 37 31 6 30 16 7 37 56 33 32 29 48 22 23
16% 16% 14% 17% 22% 14% 13% 15% 7% 19% 18% 12% 13% 18% 21% 14% 13% 14% 16% 19%
vR ag R R R av az
Top priority 87 19 28 34 18 21 42 25 12 25 15 10 40 48 37 37 13 40 23 24
15% 12% 16% 15% 15% 13% 15% 12% 14% 16% 17% 18% 14% 15% 23% 17% 6% 12% 17% 20%
Alz AZ z aAl

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority: Health care

BC LIBERAL VOTE

Table iss_5 Page 33
Aug. 17, 2016

BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL  Likely Likely Never  Likely Likely Never Party  Party  BC NDP BC  Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Not a priority 330 82 95 133 72 90 147 119 47 85 48 28 175 155 117 119 94 199 74 57
55% 53% 55% 56% 61% 55% 53% 57% 56% 54% 54% 50% 60% 50% 73% 54% 43% 58% 54% 47%
Clzw AW AYZ z aCl
3rd priority 66 20 18 27 13 15 36 21 9 21 10 4 22 44 14 29 23 34 12 20
11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 9% 13% 10% 11% 13% 12% 8% 7% 14% 9% 13% 10% 10% 9% 17%
v AV AalBl
2nd priority 103 30 29 37 18 29 47 38 14 25 14 12 46 57 18 39 45 64 18 21
17% 20% 16% 16% 15% 18% 17% 18% 16% 16% 16% 22% 16% 18% 11% 18% 21% 19% 13% 17%
X ax

Top priority 101 22 32 39 15 28 48 30 14 26 16 11 48 54 11 33 58 44 34 23
17% 14% 19% 16% 12% 17% 17% 14% 17% 17% 18% 20% 16% 17% 7% 15% 26% 13% 25% 19%

AlX X AXY AAl

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority:

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Not a priority

3rd priority

2nd priority

Top priority

Table iss_6 Page 34

Aug. 17, 2016
Affordable Housing
BC LIBERAL VOTE BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
317 84 96 119 54 72 166 112 51 73 43 33 162 155 70 114 132 150 94 72
53% 55% 55% 50% 46% 45% 60% 54% 61% 47% 49% 60% 56% 50% 44% 52% 60% 44% 69% 59%
AlXsF AEF s s AXy AAl Al
83 19 28 34 18 33 31 31 9 21 13 7 34 49 24 26 33 53 15 15
14% 12% 16% 14% 15% 20% 11% 15% 11% 13% 15% 12% 12% 16% 15% 12% 15% 16% 11% 13%
AG
95 25 23 41 19 27 43 33 9 24 20 8 44 51 29 42 24 54 18 22
16% 16% 13% 17% 16% 17% 15% 16% 10% 16% 23% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19% 11% 16% 13% 18%
4 aR z
105 26 27 43 27 30 38 32 15 38 12 8 51 55 37 38 30 83 10 13
18% 17% 15% 18% 23% 18% 14% 16% 18% 24% 13% 14% 17% 18% 23% 17% 14% 24% 7% 10%
B1C1zG aG AQTu az AB1C1

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

BCTM.1608
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Cross-tab Tables

Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority:

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Not a priority

3rd priority

2nd priority

Top priority

Roads and Transit

BC LIBERAL VOTE

Table iss_7 Page 35

Aug. 17, 2016

BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.

TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) W) (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
504 130 147 197 104 132 231 171 75 126 77 46 231 273 145 179 181 280 113 111
84% 85% 84% 83% 88% 82% 83% 82% 90% 81% 88% 84% 79% 88% 91% 81% 82% 82% 82% 91%
v ags AV AYZ AAlBl
45 14 11 19 8 15 20 21 2 13 6 3 28 17 5 22 18 32 9 5
8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 2% 8% 7% 6% 10% 5% 3% 10% 8% 9% 7% 4%

C1XwR R R aw X X aCl
31 6 13 12 5 9 16 9 3 12 3 3 18 12 10 9 12 20 8 3
5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 8% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 2%

cl cl
20 4 4 9 1 5 11 8 3 5 2 2 13 7 - 10 10 9 8 3
3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2%

E E

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
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Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority: Developing our natural resources

BC LIBERAL VOTE

BC NDP VOTE
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COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.
TOTAL Likely Likely Never Likely Likely Never Party Party BC NDP BC Refused  Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) (L) (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)
Total 600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED 'N' 602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122
Not a priority 506 123 150 199 101 143 221 169 67 144 74 48 224 282 134 187 184 297 109 100
84% 80% 86% 84% 86% 88% 80% 81% 79% 92% 84% 86% 77% 91% 84% 85% 84% 87% 79% 82%
VG aG AQRt AV Abl

3rd priority 38 13 9 16 9 10 19 14 8 2 8 6 25 13 14 15 10 20 8 10
6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 1% 9% 11% 9% 4% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8%

Ws s s s s AW
2nd priority 31 7 9 15 7 7 16 11 7 8 4 1 21 10 6 11 14 14 10 7
5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 1% 7% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5%

Wu u AW
Top priority 25 11 7 7 1 2 21 14 3 3 2 1 21 4 6 7 12 10 10 5
4% 7% 4% 3% 1% 1% 8% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4%

WSEF ad AEF asu AW al

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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Issue priority:

Total

UNWEIGHTED 'N'

Not a priority

3rd priority

2nd priority

Top priority

Comparison Groups: ABCD/AEFG/AQRSTU/AVW/AXYZ/AA1B1Cl
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

BCTM.1608

- Political 2 -

Keeping the cost of living down

BC LIBERAL VOTE
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BC NDP VOTE COMBINED PROV VOTE GENDER AGE REGION
Not Not BC
Very/ Very/ BC Conser- Green Don't
Def/Very Somewhat Would Def/Very Somewhat Would Liberal vative Party of know/ Lower Van.

TOTAL  Likely Likely Never  Likely Likely Never Party  Party  BC NDP BC  Refused Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+  Mainland Interior Island
() (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ()] Q) (R) (s) (T) () (2] (W) (X) x) (2) (a1) (B1) (c1)

600 154 174 237 118 162 278 208 84 156 88 55 291 309 160 220 220 341 137 122
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
602 153 168 247 116 156 290 204 87 162 85 54 292 310 117 190 295 342 138 122

360 95 98 150 75 100 166 123 39 99 63 31 178 181 86 126 147 194 84 82

60% 62% 56% 64% 64% 62% 60% 59% 46% 64% 71% 56% 61% 59% 54% 57% 67% 57% 61% 67%
alR r R AgRu AXY aAl

80 18 25 29 16 19 35 27 13 23 8 8 30 51 23 32 25 45 17 18

13% 12% 15% 12% 13% 11% 12% 13% 16% 15% 9% 14% 10% 16% 15% 15% 11% 13% 13% 15%

v AV
80 17 26 30 11 20 40 27 20 15 5 12 50 31 27 31 22 50 21 9
13% 11% 15% 13% 9% 13% 14% 13% 24% 10% 6% 21% 17% 10% 17% 14% 10% 15% 15% 8%
ClzWsTe t AQST sT AW z Cl cl

80 24 25 27 16 23 38 32 12 18 12 5 33 46 23 31 25 52 15 13

13% 16% 15% 11% 14% 14% 14% 15% 15% 12% 14% 8% 11% 15% 14% 14% 11% 15% 11% 10%
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